• Misclassification of completed capital assets as construction in-progress, with a corresponding understatement of
depreciation expense and other adjustments related to capital assets;

• Overstated refund accruals as reported in the accounts payable and accrued expenses line item in the Statement of Net
Assets;

• Error in the unearned (deferred) revenue of the Grant Fund;

• Error in reporting amounts netted against revenue bonds payable of the IDA Fund;

• Error in the derivatives accounting of the Parking Fund;

• Billing errors in the Water Utility Fund and Waste Water Utility Funds; and

• Various other errors impacting journal entries posted during the financial statement close process.

The accompanying 2010 financial statements have been restated to correct the errors above. The balance of unrestricted
net assets at June 30, 2009 has been restated to give effect to the cumulative effects of these errors of $240,929,000 at
June 30, 2009.

69

CITY OF BALTIMORE

Notes to Basic Financial Statements

(Continued)

Below is a summary of the impact of these errors on affected captions in the 2010 financial statements.

Governmental Activities (Expressed in Thousands)

As Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments As Restated

Cash and cash equivalents ..... $ 275,722 $ (3,621) $ 272,101
Investments ..... 119,701 3,621 123,322
Property taxes receivable ..... 30,459 30,459
Other receivables ..... 33,181 7,347 40,528
Due from other governments ..... 272,899 (71,719) 201,180
Internal Balances ..... 1,315 1,315
Inventories ..... 6,315 6,315
Notes, mortgages receivable ..... 310,974 (1,518) 309,456
Other Assets ..... 24,406 3,339 27,745
Capital Assets, net of depreciation ..... 1,875,221 714,335 2,589,556
Capital Assets, not depreciated ..... 1,765,884 (919,049) 846,835
Deferred outflow ..... 21,396 21,396

Total Assets ..... 4,737,473 (267,265) 4,470,208

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (Including retainages payable) ..... 193,716 3,150 196,866
Accrued interest payable ..... 14,624 14,624
Estimated claims in progress — Current ..... 56,053 56,053
Estimated claims in progress — Long Term ..... 127,716 127,716
Unamortized premium on bonds ..... 13,894 13,894
Matured bonds payable ..... 2 2
Unearned (Deferred) revenue ..... 129,537 (58,642) 70,895
Deposits subject to refund ..... 14,900 1,383 16,283
Revenue Bonds Payable — Current ..... 9,145 9,145
Revenue Bonds Payable — Long Term ..... 422,011 422,011
Long term debt — Current ..... 61,537 61,537
Long term Debt — Long Term net of unamortized loss on early extinguishment ..... 724,597 724,597

[…]

Unrestricted (Net Assets) Net Deficits ..... (351,737) (8,443) (360,180)

Total Net Assets ..... 2,549,431 (213,156) 2,336,275

Total Liabilities + Net Assets ..... 4,737,473 (267,265) 4,470,208

Net Assets Beginning ..... 2,644,433 (155,078) 2,489,355
Change in Net Assets ..... (95,003) (58,077) (153,080)

Net Assets End ..... 2,549,430 (213,156) 2,336,275

70

CITY OF BALTIMORE

Notes to Basic Financial Statements

(Continued)

Business-Type Activities (Expressed in Thousands)

As Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments As Restated

Cash and cash equivalents ..... 185,745 (7,566) 178,179
Other receivables ..... 67,812 460 68,272
Due from other governments ..... 34,318 362 34,680
Internal Balances ..... (1,315) (1,315)
Inventories ..... 4,714 4,714
Restricted Cash ..... 192,976 7,567 200,543
Restricted Accounts Receivable ..... 13,525 (660) 12,865
Notes, mortgages receivable ..... 48,045 48,045
Other Assets ..... 32 62,586 62,618
Issuance Costs ..... 5,233 5,233
Capital Assets, net of depreciation ..... 1,185,688 349,221 1,534,909
Capital Assets, not depreciated ..... 1,434,747 (443,992) 990,755
Deferred outflow ..... 91,879 (22,244) 69,635

Total Assets ..... 3,263,399 (54,266) 3,209,133

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (Including retainages payable) ..... 14,384 5,314 19,698
Accrued interest payable ..... 20,619 20,619
Unamortized premium on bonds ..... 4,263 4,263
Due to other governments ..... 3,124 2,279 5,403
Deposits subject to refund ..... 15 15
Restricted accounts payable ..... 14,250 14,250
Revenue Bonds Payable — Current, net of deferred loss on bond refunding and unamortized charges ..... 35,391 (1,232) 34,159
Revenue Bonds Payable — Long Term, net of deferred loss on bond refunding and unamortized charges . . . 1,258,192 43,491 1,301,683
Long term debt — Current ..... 658 658
Long term Debt — Long Term, ..... 63 63
Derivative Instrument Liability ..... 105,027 549 105,576
Compensated absences — Current ..... 5,024 5,024
Compensated absences — Long Term ..... 7,832 7,832
Other liabilities ..... 1,428 3,410 4,838

Total Liabilities ..... 1,470,270 53,811 1,524,081

Invested in capital assets net of debt ..... 1,398,453 (20,812) 1,377,641
Restricted — Construction ..... 73,958 (73,958)
Restricted — Debt Service ..... 124,756 124,756
Unrestricted (Net Assets) Net Deficits ..... 195,962 (13,307) 182,655

Total Net Assets ..... 1,793,129 (108,077) 1,685,052

Total Liabilities + Net Assets ..... 3,263,399 (54,266) 3,209,133

Net Assets Beginning ..... 1,700,977 (85,851) 1,615,126
Change in Net Assets ..... 92,152 (22,226) 69,926

Net Assets End ..... 1,793,129 (108,077) 1,685,052

71

CITY OF BALTIMORE

Notes to Basic Financial Statements

(Continued)

Total Entity-Wide (Expressed in Thousands)

As Previously
Reported

Total Restatement
Adjustments

Total
As Restated

Cash and cash equivalents ..... 461,467 (11,187) 450,280
Investments ..... 119,701 3,621 123,322
Property taxes receivable ..... 30,459 30,459
Other receivables ..... 100,993 7,087 108,800
Due from other governments ..... 307,217 (71,357) 235,860
Inventories ..... 11,029 11,029
Restricted Cash ..... 192,976 7,567 200,543
Restricted Accounts Receivable ..... 13,525 (660) 12,865
Notes, mortgages receivable ..... 359,019 (1,518) 357,501
Other Assets ..... 24,438 65,925 90,363
Issuance Costs ..... 5,233 5,233
Capital Assets, net of depreciation ..... 3,060,909 1,063,556 4,124,465
Capital Assets, not depreciated ..... 3,200,631 (1,363,041) 1,837,590
Deferred outflow ..... 113,275 (22,244) 91,031

Total Assets ..... 8,000,872 (321,531) 7,679,341

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (Including retainages payable) ..... 208,100 8,464 216,564
Accrued interest payable ..... 35,243 35,243
Estimated claims in progress — Current ..... 56,053 56,053
Estimated claims in progress — Long Term ..... 127,716 127,716
Unamortized premium on bonds ..... 18,157 18,157
Matured bonds payable ..... 2 2
Unearned (Deferred) revenue ..... 129,537 (58,642) 70,895
Due to other governments ..... 3,124 2,279 5,403
Deposits subject to refund ..... 14,915 1,383 16,298
Restricted accounts payable ..... 14,250 14,250
Revenue Bonds Payable — Current, net of deferred loss on bond refunding and unamortized

charges ..... 44,536 (1,232) 43,304
Revenue Bonds Payable — Long Term, net of deferred loss on bond refunding and unamortized

charges ..... 1,680,203 43,491 1,723,694
Long term debt — Current ..... 62,195 62,195
Long term Debt — Long Term ..... 724,660 724,660
Derivative Instrument Liability ..... 126,423 549 126,972
Current Portion Capital Leases ..... 19,177 19,177
Capital leases payable ..... 149,923 149,923
Compensated absences — Current ..... 48,925 48,925
Compensated absences — Long Term ..... 84,729 84,729
Landfill closure liability ..... 18,226 18,226
OPEB Liability ..... 86,700 86,700
Other liabilities ..... 5,518 3,410 8,928

Total Liabilities ..... 3,658,312 (298) 3,658,014
Invested in capital assets net of debt ..... 4,284,834 (225,525) 4,059,309
Restricted — Construction ..... 73,958 (73,958)
Restricted — Debt Service ..... 124,756 124,756
Restricted — Perpetual Care Expendable ..... 8,211 8,211
Restricted — Perpetual Care Non-Expendable ..... 6,576 6,576
Unrestricted (Net Assets) Net Deficits ..... (155,775) (21,750) (177,525)

Total Net Assets ..... 4,342,560 (321,233) 4,021,327
Total Liabilities + Net Assets ..... 8,000,872 (321,531) 7,679,341

Net Assets Beginning ..... 4,345,410 (240,929) 4,104,481
Change in Net Assets ..... (2,851) (80,303) (83,154)
Net Assets End ..... 4,342,559 (321,233) 4,021,327

22. Subsequent Events

On November 30, 2010, the City issued the Baltimore City Parking System Facilities Taxable Revenue Bonds, Series
2010, in the amount of $29,505,000 to be used to finance the construction and acquisition of two parking garages. The
interest rate on these bonds range from 1.988% to 7.000% with a term of 25 years.

In the fall of 2010, BCPSS plans to issue up to $60,800,000 in revenue bonds that were authorized by the American
Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009.

72

CITY OF BALTIMORE

Notes to Basic Financial Statements

(Continued)

On August 31, 2011, the City entered into two Waste Water loan agreements with the Maryland Water Quality